The risk of share prices has to do with the adverse fluctuations of the share prices and derivatives on shares

and stock exchange ratios held by the Bank that are recorded on the transaction portfolios and available for

sale.

The said risk is monitored through limits set for each share and/or share category while, in addition, techniques

for mitigating it are applied through derivatives on the relevant shares and ratios. Consequently, no particular

exposure to the said risk has been observed in 2019 beyond the risk undertaking levels set by the net of levels

dully approved on the basis of the Bank’s strategy.

The following table presents the results of the crisis simulation regarding the share price risks conducted on the

transaction portfolios and available for sale using balances as of 31.12.2019.

The examined scenarios are the following:

As regards the shares risk (since the exposure of the portfolios focuses on the Greek market), the FTSE/ASE

Large Cap. +/-31.7% and DAX 30 +/- 31.4% fluctuation scenaria were examined.

Risk factors

Markets Scenario
Loss due to the
drifting of risk

factors

Profit due to the
drifting of risk

factors   (Amounts in €
,000)

Share prices
Hellenic Exchanges,
fluctuation of
FTSE/ASE Large Cap.

-31.7% 1,042.55 -

31.7% 333.63  -

Share prices
Frankfurt Exchange,
fluctuation of DAX 30

31.4% - 40.05

-31.4% 254.57 -

4.3.  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk means the risk of failing to raise sufficient cash to cover the direct obligations of the Group or to

do so the Group shall suffer significant financial cost.

The said risk is controlled through a developed liquidity management structure comprising various types of

controls, procedures and limits. This ensures compliance with the regulations on liquidity ratios set by the

competent supervisory authorities, as well as with internal limits.

Control and management of the liquidity risk are achieved by using and controlling the following ratios: